PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6784791

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JUNZHENG CHEN	03/29/2021
LANDON OAKES	03/29/2021
NAOKI OTA	03/29/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	24M TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	
Street Address:	130 BROOKLINE STREET	
City:	CAMBRIDGE	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02139	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	17181554		
PCT Number:	US2021019054		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)842-7899

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2028427800

Email: jbegley@cooley.com

Correspondent Name: COOLEY LLP

1299 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE NW Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: PATENT GROUP

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004-2400

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	24MT-050/01US AND PCT
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RAMSEY HILTON
SIGNATURE:	/Ramsey Hilton/
DATE SIGNED:	06/28/2021

Total Attachments: 7

source=24MT-050-01US and WO assignment#page1.tif source=24MT-050-01US and WO assignment#page2.tif

source=24MT-050-01US and WO assignment#page3.tif source=24MT-050-01US and WO assignment#page4.tif source=24MT-050-01US and WO assignment#page5.tif source=24MT-050-01US and WO assignment#page6.tif source=24MT-050-01US and WO assignment#page7.tif

Attorney Docket No. 24MT-050/01US 314552-2376 24MT-050/01WO 314552-2375

ASSIGNMENT

Junzheng CHEN, residing at 16 Concord Greene, Unit 5, Concord, MA 01742; Landon OAKES, residing at 39E Bellis Circle, Cambridge, MA 02140; and Naoki OTA, residing at 2 Seaborn Place, Lexington, MA 02420 (each referred to as "Assignor") have made an invention(s) (the "Invention(s)") set forth in an application for patent entitled ELECTROCHEMICAL CELLS WITH ELECTRODE MATERIAL COUPLED DIRECTLY TO FILM AND METHODS OF MAKING THE SAME, and which is a:

(1)	provisional application
	(a) to be filed herewith; or
	(b) bearing Application No., and filed on;
(2)	x non-provisional application
	(a)to be filed herewith; or
	(b) x bearing Application No. 17/181,554, and filed on February 22, 2021 and/or
(3)	PCT application
.ar (48)	(a) bearing Application No. PCT/US2021/019054, and filed on February 22, 2021;
	and/or
(4)	attached hereto.

WHEREAS, 24M Technologies, Inc., a corporation having its principal place of business at 130 Brookline Street, Cambridge, MA 02139, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, (the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in: the Invention(s); the application(s) for patent identified above; the right to file applications for patent of the United States or other countries on the Invention(s); any application(s) for patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to, and/or the benefit of, these applications; any provisional or other right to recover any and all past, present, and future damages, including royalties, for any and all past, present, and future infringements of these application(s); and any and all patent(s) of the United States or other countries that may be granted therefor or thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and to the extent that the Assignor has not done so already via a prior agreement with the Assignee or a predecessor in interest of the Assignee, or if the Assignor has already done so via a prior agreement with the Assignee or a predecessor in

247469×17 v1

interest of the Assignee then in confirmation of said prior agreement, the Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in:

- (a) the Invention(s);
- (b) the application(s) for patent identified above:
- (c) the right to file applications for patent of the United States or other countries on the Invention(s), including all rights under the Hague Convention, the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and all rights of claiming priority in any country of the world;
- (d) any application(s) for patent of the United States or other countries claiming the Invention(s);
- (e) any application(s) for patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to, and/or the benefit of, at least one of the application(s) for patent identified above or any application(s) for patent claiming the Invention(s), including any priority application(s), substitute application(s), division(s), continuation(s), and continuation(s)-in-part;
- (f) any provisional or other right to recover any and all past, present, and future damages, including royalties, for any and all past, present, and future infringements of any application for patent identified in the preceding paragraphs (b)-(e) and of any and all patent(s) granted based thereon in the United States and in all other countries; and
- (g) any patent(s) of the United States or other countries that may be granted for or on any application for patent identified in the preceding paragraphs (b)-(e), including any reissue(s), reexamination(s), revival(s), renewal(s) and extension(s) of said patent(s).

The above-granted rights, titles, and interests are to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this sale and assignment not been made.

The Assignor hereby represents to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, or if applicable, at such time said prior agreement was executed, the Assignor is a lawful owner of an undivided interest in the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention(s), that the Invention(s) are unencumbered, except, if applicable, by obligation

247469817 v1

Page 3 of 7 Attorney Docket No. 24MT-050/01US 314552-2376 24MT-050/01WO 314552-2375

to assign in accordance with said prior agreement, and that the Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner set forth herein, and that Assignor will not make or enter into any assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance which would conflict with these presents.

The Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that the Assignor will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done in connection with any and all proceedings for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of the Invention(s), said application(s), and said patent(s), including interference and derivation proceedings, and any post-grant proceedings (e.g., opposition proceedings, post-grant reviews, *Inter partes* reviews, supplemental examinations, etc.) without charge to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

The Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the attorneys of COOLEY LLP to insert in the spaces provided above the filing date, the application number, and the attorney docket number of the application(s) identified above when known.

The Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said patents of the United States to the Assignee for the sole use and behalf of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

247469817 vi

Date: 3/29/2021	B	v. Jun	JHNG G Junzheng Chen	462
A notary public or other of individual who signed the a truthfulness, accuracy, or v	document to which	this certificate		
State of				
On <u>3/29/2/</u> , b Public, personally appeared	efore me,i	Lenieg C	<i>1250-7</i> hen	, Notary
proved to me on the basis of subscribed to the within in in his/her/their authorized of the person(s), or the entity REQUIRED SENTENCE PERJURY under the laws of correct.	strument and acknowing trument and acknowing and the upon behalf of what I NOTARIZED I	owledged to me hat by his/her/t ich the person(N CALIFORN	that he/she/they their signature(s) of acted, executed IA: I certify under	executed the same on the instrument the instrument. r PENALTY OF
WITNESS my hand and of	Ticial seal.	Í	LESLEY R Notary Commonwealth Ny Commiss	Public If Massachusetts ion Expires
Jaday Cips	¥4		February	4, 2022
Signature of Notary Public			Place Notary S	Seal Above
My Commission Expires:	2/4/2025	2		

Date:	3/29/2021	By:	Lane	lon Oakes	
		•	***************************************	andon Oakes	·
individ	ry public or other office hual who signed the doc lness, accuracy, or valid	ument to which t	his certificate is at		
State o	f <u>Massachu</u> vot <u>Middles</u>	//////////////////////////////////////) SS.		
On	3/29/2/ , befo personally appeared	re me,	Lering Kare	Farth Safeth	, Notary
Public,	personally appeared		Landon Oakes		, who
in his/l the per REQU	ibed to the within instrumer/their authorized cap son(s), or the entity upout IRED SENTENCE IF ITELY under the laws of the control of the laws of the	acity(ies), and the on behalf of whic NOTARIZED IN	at by his/her/their h the person(s) ac CALIFORNIA: I	signature(s) on t ted, executed the certify under Pl	he instrument i instrument. ENALTY OF
WITN	ESS my hand and offic		١.	LESLEY ROC Motory Put mmonwealth of A My Commission Fobruary 4.	olic Acesachusetts Expires
	_Ling lipa			comment	
Signati	ure of Notary Public		F	'lace Notary Sea	l Above
Му Со	mmission Expires:	2/4/202			

Date:	March 29, 2021	By:	Naoki Ot	a
			Naoki Ota	ž
indix	tary public or other officer compridual who signed the document fulness, accuracy, or validity of	to which this cer		
State	of) ss.		
proving substantial substantia	ed to me on the basis of satisfact cribed to the within instrument a s/her/their authorized capacity(ic erson(s), or the entity upon beha UIRED SENTENCE IF NOTAL JURY under the laws of the Stat	ory evidence, to nd acknowledged s), and that by hid of which the pRIZED IN CALL	be the person(s) who I to me that he/she/th is/her/their signature(erson(s) acted, execu FORNIA: I certify ur	se name(s) is/are sey executed the same (s) on the instrument sted the instrument, ander PENALTY OF
	NESS my hand and official seal		Non Commonwed My Con Februa	Y ROGERS ory Public orh of Massochusetts omission Expires ory 4, 2022 ory Seal Above
Mvi	Commission Expires: .7/	1/2022		

For and on behalf of ASSIGNEE:			
Date: 03/29/2021	Ву:	Name: David M Title: Controll Company: 24M	
A notary public or other officer complet individual who signed the document to truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of tha	which this	certificate is attacl	
State of <u>Marcachuse Her</u>) s	is,	
On 2/24/2/2/2/2/2/2/2/2/2/2/2/2/2/2/2/2/2/	evidence acknowle and that t of which t ZED IN C	e, to be the person(s) dged to me that he/ by his/her/their sign he person(s) acted, ALIFORNIA: I cer) whose name(s) is/are she/they executed the same ature(s) on the instrument executed the instrument, tify under PENALTY OF
WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature of Notary Public		V	LESLEY ROGERS Notary Public nonvealth of Massachusetts by Commission Expires February 4, 2022 Potary Seal Above
My Commission Expires:	, 2 <i>12.</i> 2		

247469817 vi

RECORDED: 06/28/2021